ADMINISTRATION
Subchapter 46, Stock Workers' Compensation Security Fund, was re-
named Workers' Compensation Security Fund by R.2007 d.365, effec-
tive December 3, 2007. See: 39 N.J.R. 3275(a), 39 N.J.R. 5083(a).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 1, Administration,
was scheduled to expire on July 30, 2013. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter 1, Administration, was readopted as R.2011 d.284, effective
October 24, 2011. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section

Next Page is 1-6.1
ADMINISTRATION
3. All insurance companies writing fire insurance on
property located in New Jersey shall require their agents to
designate the Firemen's Relief Association by code on
each Policy Declaration Sheet and disclose the complete
address at which the property is located including the legal
name of the municipality.
4. Each insurance company shall use the Firemen's
Relief Association code as promulgated by the Insurance
Services Office in making its annual report pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 54:18-1 to the respective treasurers of the duly
incorporated Firemen's Relief Association in which any
property on which the company has taken a fire insurance
risk is located.
New Rule, R.1979 d.356, effective September 10, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 347(b), 11 N.J.R. 520(c).
Amended by R.1984 d426, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified :from 11:1-5.8.
11:1-S.5 Notice regarding flood damage coverage
(a) All fire and casualty insurers, including the New Jersey

from floods; however, flood insurance may be available
through the National Flood Insurance Program which
exists in participating communities; and
7. The National Flood Insurance Program coverage
contains separate content and structure coverage. A policy-
holder should consult with the National Flood Insurance
Program or his insurer or insurance producer as to whether
the coverage selected is appropriate to the policyholder's
needs.
(b) The notice shall be provided at new business inception
and at least annually thereafter. For the purpose of this sub-
section, new business inception means when the application
is taken; when the coverage is bound; or when the policy is
presented to the insured. The notice may be included with
other materials sent to the policyholder.
New Rule, R.1997 d194, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5137(a), 29 N.J.R. 2462(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
Added(a)6 and 7.
11:1-5.6 FAIR plan retention level
The retention level for the FAIR plan established pursuant

17:30A-1 et seq. applies for any reason, the receivable shall
be cancelled to the extent it has not been offset by any
surcharges collected and the assessment shall be treated as an
expense by the insurer for accounting purposes.
(g) Surcharges on premiums for multi-year policies, in-
cluding perpetual insurance policies, shall be billed annually
Supp. 10-7-13 1-14
ADMINISTRATION
3. Refer the matter for further deliberations, the nature
of which shall be specified to the petitioner and in the
notice of action and which shall conclude within 90 days of
such referral. Upon conclusion of such further delibera-
tions, the Department shall either deny the petition or grant
the petition and initiate a rulemaking proceeding within 90
days.
Amended by R.2003 d.139, effective April 7, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4041(a), 35 N.J.R. 1546(a).
Rewrote the section.
11:1-15.4 Rulemaking activity
(a) The Department shall provide notice of new rules,

onstrated if upon reviewing the application the Commissioner
determines that additional data, fmdings and/or analysis re-
garding the notice of proposal are necessary for the Depart-
ment to review prior to adoption of the proposal in order to
ensure that the notice of proposal does not violate the intent
of the statutory authority.
( d) A public hearing on a notice of proposal shall be
conducted in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C.
1:30-5.5.
(e) The recommendations of the hearing officer, and the
Commissioner's decision to accept, reject or modify any
recommendations shall be summarized and published in the
New Jersey Register pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1 :30-5.5(g).
New Rule, R.2003 d.139, effective April 7, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4041(a), 35 N.J.R. 1546(a).
Amended by R.2014 d.052, effective April 7, 2014.
See: 45 N.J.R. 2380(a), 46 N.J.R. 625(c). ·
In the introductory paragraph of(b), substituted "30" for "60".
SUBCHAPTER 16. REQUIREMENTS FOR FILING A
DOWNWARD DEVIATION IN CURRENTLY

unacceptable a decrease rate filing if, in his or her opinion,
the decrease in rates may have a tendency or capacity to
imperil the financial condition of the filing insurer.
2. The decrease in rates may be up to 20 percent from
the rates currently approved for use by the insurers and
must apply to all policyholders either by coverage or line
of insurance.
3. After a filing has been in effect for six months or
more, an insurer may automatically withdraw its decrease
or any portion thereof by so notifying the Commissioner of
Banking and Insurance at least 30 days prior to the
withdrawal date.
Amended by R.2001 d. 75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
In (a)l, inserted "or her" preceding "opinion".
Amended by R.2006 d.307, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4156(a), 38 N.J.R. 3586(a).
In (a)l, substituted "15 days of receipt of a" for "a 15-day period
following the", and inserted "any fmding as to".
SUBCHAPTERS 17 THROUGH 19. (RESERVED)

homeowners' insurance as defmed at N.J.A.C. 11:2-41.2
which are in force, issued or renewed on or after January 17,
1995.
(c) These rules are not exclusive, and the Commissioner
may also consider other provisions of statutes and regulations
to be applicable to the circumstances or situations addressed
herein. Policies may provide terms more favorable to policy-
holders than are required by these rules. The rights provided
by these rules are in addition to and do not prejudice any
other rights policyholders may have at common law, or under
statutes and regulations.
( d) In addition to these rules, the Commissioner may
implement a market assistance plan providing for a voluntary
group of insurers in order to aid insureds in obtaining com-
mercial insurance coverages specified therein.
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 230l(b), 19 N.J.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.52, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4303(a), 27 N.J.R. 363(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Case Notes
As a surplus lines carrier was exempt under N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.l(a)
from N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.2O)'s automatic-renewal penalty provision, and

forth in (a) through (l) above, except that such notices shall be
mailed or delivered by the insurer to the insured not less than
60 days prior to the expiration of the policy.
Administrative Correction to (i)2.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3919(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 230l(b), 19 N.J.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 412l(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1324(a).
In (i), inserted "or renewal" following" ... insurer shall send appro-
priate notice of termination".
Amended by R.2001 d.75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.169, effective June 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 487l(a), 37 N.J.R. 2040(a).
Inserted reference to Subject to N.J.A.C. ll:l-20.2(m) for medical
malpractice liability insurance policies in (b) and ( c ); added (m).
Amended by R.2006 d.307, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4156(a), 38 N.J.R. 3586(a).
In (a), inserted "written".
Amended by R.2011 d.284, effective November 21, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1566(a), 43 N.J.R. 3094(a).
In (b) and (c), substituted "Except as provided in" for "Subject to",
and "with respect to" for "for".
Case Notes